



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 1. Corporate information

Schaeffler India Limited ('the Company' or "Holding Company" or "the Parent Company") (CIN: L29130PN1962PLC204515) is domiciled and incorporated in India.

The Company along with its subsidiary, KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited (collectively referred to as "the Group") is engaged in the development, manufacturing and distribution of high-precision roller and ball bearings, engine systems and transmission components, chassis applications, clutch systems and related machine building manufacturing activities, through its subsidiary also offers spare parts solution to Indian Automotive aftermarket workshops via B-to-B e-commerce platform. The Company's manufacturing units are located in the State of Gujarat at Vadodara and Savli, in the State of Maharashtra at Talegoan (Pune) and in the State of Tamilnadu at Hosur.

The registered office of the Company is located at 15<sup>th</sup> Floor, ASTP (Amar Sadanand Tech Park), Baner, Pune - 411045, Maharashtra. The Company's shares are listed on BSE Limited (BSE) and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (NSE) in India.

## 2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

### 2.1 Basis of preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements (CFS)

- (i) The CFS have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards as per the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended and notified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the 'Act') and other relevant provisions of the Act.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the CFS are consistent for all the periods presented.

The CFS are presented in Indian Rupees, which is the Group's functional currency and all values are rounded off to the nearest million with one decimal place, except when otherwise indicated.

- (ii) The CFS have been prepared on a historical cost convention basis, except for the following:
- certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivatives) that are measured at fair value;
  - defined benefit plans - net defined benefit (asset) / liabilities – Fair value of plan assets less present value of defined benefit obligation.

## 2.2 Basis of consolidation

### Subsidiaries:

Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. Specifically, the Holding Company controls an investee if and only if the Group has:

- Power over the investee (i.e., existing rights that give it the current ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee),
- Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and
- The ability to use its power over the investee to affect its returns

The Group re-assesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control. Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Group obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Group loses control. Assets, liabilities, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the years are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date the Group gains control until the date the Group ceases to control the subsidiary.

Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the group uses accounting policies other than those adopted in the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in similar circumstances, appropriate adjustments are made to that group member's statements in preparing the consolidated financial statements to ensure conformity with the group's accounting policies.

The consolidated financial statements of all entities used for the purpose of consolidation are drawn up to same reporting date as that of the parent Company, i.e., year ended on December 31, 2023.

### Consolidation procedure:

- Combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows of the parent with those of its subsidiaries. For this purpose, income and expenses of the subsidiary are based on the amounts of the assets and liabilities recognised in the consolidated financial statements at the acquisition date.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

- ii) Offset (eliminate) the carrying amount of the parent's investment in each subsidiary and the parent's portion of equity of each subsidiary. Business combinations policy explains how to account for any related goodwill/ reserve.
- iii) Eliminate in full intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between entities of the group, profits or losses resulting from intragroup transactions that are recognised in assets (if any), such as inventory, are eliminated in full. Intragroup losses may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the consolidated financial statements. Ind AS 12, Income Taxes applies to temporary differences that arise from the elimination of profits and losses resulting from intragroup transactions.
- (vii) Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit and loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

Consolidated Statement of profit and loss and each component of other comprehensive income (OCI) are attributed to the equity holders of the parent of the Group and to the non-controlling interests, even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance. When necessary, adjustments are made to the statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intra-group assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it:

(i) Derecognises the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary;

(ii) Derecognises the carrying amount of any non-controlling interests;

(iii) Derecognises the cumulative translation differences recorded in equity;

(iv) Recognises the fair value of the consideration received;

(v) Recognises the fair value of any investment retained;

(vi) Recognises any surplus or deficit in profit and loss;

(vii) Reclassifies the parent's share of components previously recognised in OCI to profit and loss or retained earnings, as appropriate, as would be required if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities.

## 2.3 Current and non-current classification

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Group's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in Schedule III of the Act. Based on the nature of the products and time taken between acquisition of assets for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents, the Group has ascertained its normal operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are classified as non-current assets and non-current liabilities.

## 2.4 Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires the Group's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Estimates and judgments are reviewed on an ongoing basis. They are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the Group and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and future periods are affected.

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimating uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below:

### a) Impairment of assets

The evaluation of applicability of indicators of impairment of assets requires assessment of external factors (significant decline in asset's value, significant changes in the technological, market, economic or legal environment,



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

market interest rates etc.) and internal factors (obsolescence or physical damage of an asset, poor economic performance of the asset etc.) which could result in significant change in recoverable amount of the assets.

Goodwill recognised on business combination are tested for impairment at least annually or when events occur or changes in circumstances indicate that the recoverable amount of the asset to which these pertain is less than the carrying value. The recoverable amount of the asset is higher of value-in use and fair value less cost of disposal. The calculation of value in use involves use of significant estimates and assumptions which includes turnover and earnings multiples, growth rates and net margins used to calculate projected future cash flows, risk adjusted discount rate, future economic and market conditions.

## b) Determination of the estimated useful lives

The Group uses its technical expertise along with historical and industry trends for determining the economic life of an asset/component of an asset. The useful lives are reviewed by management periodically and revised, if appropriate. In case of a revision, the unamortised depreciable amount is charged over the remaining useful life of the assets.

## c) Current and deferred taxes

Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of current and deferred taxes that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

## d) Employee benefits

Management's estimate of the Group's obligation is determined based on actuarial valuation. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, these liabilities are highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

The parameter most subject to change is the discount rate. In determining the appropriate

discount rate for plans operated in India, the Group's management considers the interest rates of Government bonds. Future salary increases and gratuity increases are based on expected future inflation rates for India.

Refer Note 40 for details of the key assumptions used in determining the accounting of these plans.

## e) Provision for inventory obsolescence

The inventories are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value after providing for cost of obsolescence wherever considered necessary. Estimates of net realisable value are based on the most reliable evidence available at the time the estimates are made, of the amount the inventories are expected to realise. These estimates take into consideration fluctuations of price or cost directly relating to events occurring after the end of the period to the extent that such events confirm conditions existing at the end of the period.

## f) Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using Ind AS 103. Ind AS 103 requires the identifiable intangible assets and contingent consideration to be fair valued in order to ascertain the net fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree. Significant estimates are required to be made in determining the value of contingent consideration and intangible assets and their estimated useful life. These valuations are conducted by independent valuation experts.

## 2.5 Property, Plant and Equipment and intangible

Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) are stated at cost of acquisition or construction (including directly attributable expenses thereto), net of impairment loss if any, less depreciation / amortisation. Cost includes financing costs of borrowed funds attributable to acquisition or construction of qualifying fixed assets, up to the date the assets are put to use.

If significant parts of an item of PPE have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of PPE.

Capital work in progress is carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Depreciation of these assets commences when the assets are substantially

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

ready for their intended use. Advances given towards acquisition or construction of PPE outstanding at each reporting date are disclosed as Capital Advances under “Other non-current Assets”

An item of PPE is de-recognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of PPE is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Cost of assets not ready for intended use, as on the reporting date, is shown under capital work-in-progress. Advances given towards acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding as at reporting date are disclosed as “other non-current assets”.

Intangible assets are initially recognised at cost.

Intangible assets with definite useful lives are amortised on a straight line basis so as to reflect the pattern in which the asset’s economic benefits are consumed.

Expenditure pertaining to research is expensed out as and when incurred. Expenditure incurred on development is capitalized if such expenditure leads to creation of an asset, otherwise such expenditure is charged to the statement of profit and loss.

## Depreciation / amortization

(i) Leasehold land is amortised over the period of lease using straight-line method (SLM) and included in depreciation and amortization in statement of profit and loss statement.

Useful lives are reviewed by the Group’s management at each reporting date and revised, if appropriate.

(ii) The useful lives have been assessed based on technical advice, taking into account the nature of the PPE and the estimated usage of the asset on the basis of management’s best estimation of obtaining economic benefits from those classes of assets. The estimated useful life is reviewed periodically, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Such classes of assets and their estimated useful lives are as under:

No	Nature	Estimated Useful Life
1	Buildings	25-30 Years
2	Plant and equipments	3-8 Years
3	Furniture & fixtures	5-10 Years
4	Office equipments	5 Years
5	Vehicles	5 Years
6	Software	3 Years

- (iii) Depreciation on additions / deletions to PPE during the year is provided on pro-rata basis with reference to the date of additions/deletions except low value of items costing INR 5,000 or less which are fully depreciated in the year when the assets are put to use.
- (iv) Depreciation on subsequent expenditure on PPE arising on account of capital improvement or other factors is provided for prospectively over the remaining useful life.
- (v) Intangible assets (software) are recorded at its acquisition price and amortized on the straight-line method over a period of three years.
- (vi) Intangible assets acquired in business combination, include brand, consumer contracts and relationship, technology platform, content review, patents, trademarks and non-compete which are amortised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful life which is as follows:

No	Nature	Estimated Useful Life
1	Patents and trademarks	8.6 Years

## 2.6 Leases

Effective 1 January 2020, the Group has adopted Ind AS 116 Leases which introduces single accounting model and requires a lessee to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases subject to recognition exemptions. The Company adopted Ind AS 116 Leases using modified retrospective approach.

### Group as a lessee

The Group’s lease asset classes primarily consist of leases for land and buildings. The Group applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Group recognizes lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Right-of-use assets

The Group recognizes right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognized, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets. The useful life of Right-of-use assets varies from 2 to 10 years.

## Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Group recognizes lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees.

The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Group and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Group exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognized as expenses in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Group uses the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if not readily determinable, using the incremental borrowing rates in the country of domicile of the leases. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

## Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Group applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

## Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of an asset is classified as operating leases. Rental income arising is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognized over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognized as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

## 2.7 Impairment non-current financial assets

The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each reporting date to determine if there is any indication of impairment based on internal/external factors. Assessment of indication of impairment of an asset is made at the year end. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset's net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the Group measures its 'value in use' on the basis of estimated discounted cash flows of projections based on current prices. After impairment, depreciation is provided on the revised carrying amount of the asset over its remaining useful life.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or a cash-generating unit is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset earlier.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 2.8 Assets classified as held for sale

Assets classified as held for sale (including liabilities directly associated with those assets held for sales) that are available for immediate sale and where the sale is highly probable of being completed within one year from the date of classification are considered and classified as assets held for sale. Assets held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell except financial assets within the scope of Ind AS 109 - Financial Instruments. The determination of fair value less costs to sell includes use of management estimates and assumptions. The fair value of asset held for sale has been estimated using observable inputs such as price quotations.

## 2.9 Inventories

Inventories comprise of all costs of purchase, conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Raw materials are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is ascertained on a moving weighted average basis, except for goods in transit which is ascertained on a specific identification basis.

Work-in-progress, finished goods and traded goods are carried at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average basis. In case of work-in-progress and manufactured finished goods, cost includes material, labour and production overheads. Fixed production overheads are allocated on the basis of normal capacity of production facilities.

Net realisable value of work-in-progress and finished goods is determined with reference to the estimated selling price less estimated cost of completion and estimated costs necessary to make the sale of related finished goods as applicable.

Stores, spares and tools other than obsolete and slow-moving items are carried at cost.

## 2.10 Foreign currency transactions

### Initial recognition

Foreign currency transactions are translated in the functional currency, by applying to the foreign currency amount, the exchange rate between functional currency and foreign currency prevailing at the date of transaction.

### Conversion

Foreign currency monetary items as at reporting date are translated using the closing exchange rate on that date.

### Exchange differences

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the year end exchange rates are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the year in which they arise, except exchange differences arising from the translation of qualifying cash flow hedge to the extent that the hedges are effective, which are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI).

## 2.11 Revenue recognition

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Group expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods. The Group recognized revenue at a point-in-time. The point-in-time is determined when the control of the goods or services is transferred which is generally determined based on when the significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the customer. Apart from this, the Group also considers its present right to payment, the legal title to the goods, the physical possession and the customer acceptance in determining the point in time where control has been transferred. The Group assesses promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of transaction price is allocated.

In determining the transaction price, the Group considers below, if any:

### Variable consideration

This includes discounts, incentives, volume rebates, etc. It is estimated at contract inception and constrained until it is highly probable that a significant revenue reversal in the amount of cumulative revenue recognized will not occur when the associated uncertainty with the variable consideration is subsequently resolved. It is reassessed at end of each reporting period.

### Contract balances

**Trade receivables:** A receivable represents the Group's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional i.e. only the passage of time is required before payment of consideration is due.

**Contract assets:** Contract assets recognised in accordance with Ind AS 115, effective from 1 January 2021, shall be amortise on systematic basis that is in consistence with the transfer to customer with goods or services to which assets relates.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

**Contract liabilities:** A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Group has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Group performs under the contract.

## Significant payment terms

Generally, the Group provides credit period ranging from 60 to 75 days.

## Interest income

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the amortised cost and at the effective interest rate applicable.

## 2.12 Employee benefits

### a) Short term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits and are recognised in the period in which the employee renders the related service and comprises part of compensated absences paid on annual basis.

### b) Post-employment benefits

#### Defined benefit plans

All employees are covered under Employees' Group Gratuity Scheme, which is a defined benefit plan. The Group contributes to a fund maintained with Life Insurance Company (LIC) on the basis of the year end liability determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Cost Method. Remeasurements of the net defined benefit liability, which comprise actuarial gains/losses, return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest) are recognized in Other Comprehensive Income. Net interest expense and other expenses related to defined benefit plans are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

#### Defined contribution plans

All other employees are covered under contributory provident fund benefit of specific percentage contribution of basic salary. Certain employees are also covered by the Group managed superannuation

fund. Both are defined contribution schemes and the contributions are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss of the year, when the contributions to the respective funds are due. There are no obligations other than the contributions payable to the respective funds.

## Long-term employee benefits

Provision for long-term employee benefits comprise of compensated absences. These are measured on the basis of year end actuarial valuation in line with the Group's rules for compensated absences. Remeasurement gains or losses are recognized in statement of profit and loss in the period in which they arise.

## 2.13 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

### Financial assets

#### Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets (other than financial assets not recorded at fair value through profit and loss) are added to the fair value of financial assets. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit and loss are recognised immediately in Statement of Profit and Loss.

With the exception of trade receivables, the Group initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Group has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price as disclosed under Revenue recognition policy.

#### Subsequent measurement

For the purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified into below categories:

- Financial assets at amortized cost;
- Financial assets including derivatives at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)
- Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Group changes its business model for managing financial assets.

## (i) Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the financial asset is held within a business where the objective is to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortization is included in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to trade and other receivables, loans and other financial assets.

## (ii) Financial assets including derivatives at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition. The transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are immediately recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## (iii) Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI)

Financial assets are measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income if these financial assets are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and contractual terms of the financial asset give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Derivative

instruments included in FVTOCI category are measured initially as well as at each reporting date at fair value. Movement in fair value is recognized in OCI.

## Derecognition

A financial asset is derecognized when the right to receive cash flows from the asset has expired or the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party and the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of the asset or has transferred control of the asset to a third party. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the differences between the carrying amounts at the date of derecognition and the consideration received is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## Impairment of financial assets

The Group applies the expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment losses on trade receivables or any other financial assets that result from transactions that are within the scope of "Ind AS 115 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers". The Group follows the simplified approach for recognition of impairment loss allowance on receivables (net of advances). The application of the simplified approach does not require the Group to track changes in credit risk. As a practical expedient, the Group uses a provision matrix to determine impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. Impairment loss allowance (or reversal) during the period is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This amount is reflected under the head 'Other expenses (or other income)' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## Financial liabilities

### Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as measured at amortised cost or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held for trading or is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. The Group's financial liabilities include trade payables and other payables.

Equity instruments issued by the Group are classified as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument. An equity





# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities.

## Subsequent measurement

Financial liabilities, including derivatives, which are designated for measurement at FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value. Other financial liabilities such as deposits are measured at amortised cost using Effective Interest Rate (EIR) method.

## Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

## Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

## Derivative instruments

The Group uses foreign currency forward contracts to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating to highly probable and forecast transactions. These forward contracts are stated at fair value at each reporting date. Changes in the fair value of these forward contracts that are designated and effective as hedges of future cash flows are recognised directly in cash flow hedge reserve under OCI, net of taxes and the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Amounts accumulated in cash flow hedge reserve are reclassified to Surplus (Profit and loss balance) in the same period during which the forecasted transaction occurs.

Hedge accounting is discontinued prospectively when the hedging instrument expires or is sold, terminated, or exercised, or no longer qualifies for hedge accounting. For forecasted transactions, any cumulative gain or loss on the hedging instrument

recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is retained until the forecasted transaction occurs. If the forecasted transaction is no longer expected to occur, the net cumulative gain or loss recognised in cash flow hedge reserve is immediately transferred to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period.

## 2.14 Income and deferred taxes

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current income tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the tax authorities in accordance with the provisions of the Indian Income Tax Act, 1961. Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax is measured based on the tax rates and tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside Statement of Profit and Loss is recognized outside Statement of Profit and Loss. Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in Other Comprehensive Income or directly in Equity.

At each reporting date, the Group reassesses unrecognized deferred tax assets. It recognises unrecognized deferred tax assets to the extent that it has become probable that sufficient future taxable income will be available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.

## 2.15 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and in respect of which a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are not discounted to its present value and are determined based on

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

best estimates required to settle the obligation at the reporting date. These are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

A disclosure by way of a contingent liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow of resources. Contingent assets are not recognised or disclosed in the financial statements.

## 2.16 Warranties

Provisions for the expected cost of warranty obligations are recognised at the time of sale of the relevant products, at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the Group's obligation.

## 2.17 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to equity shareholders, by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit or loss for the year attributable to the equity shareholders, by the weighted average number of equity and equivalent diluted equity shares outstanding during the year except where the results would be antidilutive.

## 2.18 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cheques in hand, cash at bank and deposits with banks having original maturity of not more than three months.

## 2.19 Fair value measurement

The Group's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The Group has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values. The Group's management regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs and valuation adjustments. If third party information is used to measure fair values, then the Group's management assesses the evidence obtained from the third parties to support the conclusion that such valuations meet the requirements of Ind AS, including the level in the fair value hierarchy in which such valuations should be classified.

When measuring the fair value of a financial asset or a financial liability, the Group uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorized in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Group recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred. In determining the fair value of its financial instruments, the Group uses a variety of methods and assumptions that are based on market conditions and risks existing at each reporting date. The methods used to determine fair value includes discounted cash flow analysis, available quoted market prices and dealer quotes. All methods of assessing fair value result from general approximation of value and the same may differ from the actual realised value. Further information about the assumptions made in measuring fair value is included in the Note 2.13 on financial instruments

## 2.20 Segment Reporting - Identification of Segments:

An operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") to make decisions for which discrete financial information is available. Based on the management approach as defined in Ind AS 108, the CODM evaluates the Group's performance and allocates resources based on an analysis of various performance indicators by business segments and geographic segments.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 2.21 Business combinations

The Group accounts for its business combinations under the acquisition method. The cost of an acquisition is measured as the aggregate of the consideration transferred measured at acquisition date fair value and the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree. For each business combination, the Group elects whether to measure the non-controlling interests in the acquiree at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their acquisition date fair values. For this purpose, the liabilities assumed include contingent liabilities representing present obligation and they are measured at their acquisition fair values irrespective of the fact that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is not probable.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with the contractual terms, economic circumstances and pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date

## Goodwill

Goodwill represents the cost of acquired business as established at the date of acquisition of the business in excess of the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities less accumulated impairment losses, if any. Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or when events or circumstances indicate that the implied fair value of goodwill is less than the carrying amount.

## 2.22 Exceptional items

When items of income and expense within statement of profit or loss from ordinary activities are of such size, nature or incidence that their disclosure is relevant to explain the performance of the enterprise for the period, the nature and amount of such material items are disclosed separately as exceptional items.

## 2.23 Recent accounting pronouncements

### Standards issued but not yet effective

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standard or amendments to the existing standards. There is no such notification which would have been applicable from January 1, 2024.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 3.1 Property plant and equipment

	(₹ in million)						
	Freehold land <sup>1</sup>	Buildings	Plant and equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipments	Vehicles	Total
<b>Gross carrying amount</b>							
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>40.7</b>	<b>2,922.7</b>	<b>14,910.5</b>	<b>481.3</b>	<b>251.2</b>	<b>8.9</b>	<b>18,615.3</b>
Additions	-	251.6	1,898.4	239.2	172.5	5.9	2,567.6
Disposals	-	3.1	388.4	17.4	26.7	10.5	446.1
Assets held for sale <sup>2</sup>	-	195.3	42.3	24.8	78.2	-	340.6
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>40.7</b>	<b>2,975.9</b>	<b>16,378.2</b>	<b>678.3</b>	<b>318.8</b>	<b>4.3</b>	<b>20,396.2</b>
Additions	-	880.0	2,323.4	387.1	158.4	1.0	3,749.9
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers" (refer Note 51)	-	-	0.1	5.0	3.5	0.5	9.1
Disposals	-	-	21.0	0.6	6.5	-	28.1
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>40.7</b>	<b>3,855.9</b>	<b>18,680.7</b>	<b>1,069.8</b>	<b>474.2</b>	<b>5.8</b>	<b>24,127.1</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>							
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>373.8</b>	<b>7,885.3</b>	<b>225.5</b>	<b>162.7</b>	<b>8.0</b>	<b>8,655.3</b>
Depreciation for the year	-	120.8	1,658.8	123.2	59.4	1.3	1,963.5
Deletions	-	2.0	354.0	7.4	25.3	9.3	398.0
Assets held for sale <sup>2</sup>	-	2.6	4.2	1.3	7.2	-	15.3
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>490.0</b>	<b>9,185.9</b>	<b>340.0</b>	<b>189.6</b>	<b>(0.0)</b>	<b>10,205.5</b>
Depreciation for the year	-	139.8	1,662.7	207.2	76.3	1.6	2,087.6
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers" (refer Note 51)	-	-	0.1	2.4	2.3	0.1	4.9
Deletions	-	-	19.8	0.4	1.9	-	22.1
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>629.8</b>	<b>10,828.9</b>	<b>549.2</b>	<b>266.3</b>	<b>1.7</b>	<b>12,275.9</b>
<b>Net Block</b>							
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>40.7</b>	<b>2,485.9</b>	<b>7,192.3</b>	<b>338.3</b>	<b>129.2</b>	<b>4.3</b>	<b>10,190.7</b>
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>40.7</b>	<b>3,226.1</b>	<b>7,851.8</b>	<b>520.6</b>	<b>207.9</b>	<b>4.1</b>	<b>11,851.2</b>

### Note:

Buildings include ₹250, being cost of five ordinary shares of ₹50 each of Nariman Bhavan Premises Co-operative Society Limited and ₹500 being cost of ten ordinary shares of ₹50 each of Parekh Market Premises Co-Operative Society Limited, which entitle the ownership.

<sup>1</sup> The title deeds of immovable properties included in property plant and equipment are held in the name of the Group, except title deeds of immovable properties having gross carrying amount aggregating ₹21.3 million (2022: ₹21.3 million) and net carrying amount aggregating ₹21.3 million (2022: ₹21.3 million), which have been transferred to the Group, pursuant to the Schemes of Amalgamation (refer Note 45) and their title transfer proceedings are under progress.

<sup>2</sup> The transaction of sale of assets of Mechatronics business to Schaeffler Technologies Solution India Private Limited, which was approved by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company at its meeting held on 27 July 2022. The assets net of WDV ₹325.3 million which were disclosed as assets held for sale, have been sold during the year.

## 3.2 Right-of-use of assets

	(₹ in million)			
	Leasehold land	Buildings	Vehicle	Total
<b>Cost</b>				
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>187.7</b>	<b>707.1</b>	<b>5.5</b>	<b>900.3</b>
Additions for the year	352.9	35.6	-	388.5
Disposals	-	0.6	-	0.6
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>540.6</b>	<b>742.1</b>	<b>5.5</b>	<b>1,288.2</b>
Additions for the year	-	11.6	9.4	21.0
Disposals	-	-	-	-
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>540.6</b>	<b>753.7</b>	<b>14.9</b>	<b>1,309.2</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>				
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>2.2</b>	<b>168.7</b>	<b>4.6</b>	<b>175.5</b>
Amortisation for the year	1.2	88.3	1.1	90.6
Deletions	-	8.4	0.2	8.6
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>3.4</b>	<b>248.6</b>	<b>5.5</b>	<b>257.5</b>
Amortisation for the year	5.8	92.9	1.4	100.1
Deletions	-	-	-	-
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>9.2</b>	<b>341.5</b>	<b>6.9</b>	<b>357.6</b>
<b>Net Block</b>				
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>537.2</b>	<b>493.5</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,030.7</b>
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>531.4</b>	<b>412.2</b>	<b>8.0</b>	<b>951.6</b>

Lease contracts entered by the Group majorly pertains to land and building taken on lease to conduct business activity in ordinary course of business



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 3.3 Capital work-in-progress

	(₹ in million)
	<b>Total</b>
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>892.3</b>
Additions	4,196.4
Deductions	-
Assets capitalised during the year	2,595.3
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>2,493.4</b>
Additions	6,171.8
Deductions	-
Assets capitalised during the year	3,757.5
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>4,907.7</b>

### Capital work-in-progress ageing schedule 2023

Particulars	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	4,191.8	516.2	198.8	0.9	4,907.7
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,191.8</b>	<b>516.2</b>	<b>198.8</b>	<b>0.9</b>	<b>4,907.7</b>

There is no capital work-in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan

### Capital work-in-progress ageing schedule 2022

Particulars	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	2,182.3	292.7	17.6	0.8	2,493.4
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,182.3</b>	<b>292.7</b>	<b>17.6</b>	<b>0.8</b>	<b>2,493.4</b>

There is no capital work-in progress, whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan

## 3.4 Intangible assets

			(₹ in million)
	Patents and trademarks	Software	Total
<b>Cost</b>			
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	-	25.3	25.3
Additions	-	27.7	27.7
Disposals	-	5.1	5.1
Assets held for sale <sup>1</sup>	-	33.6	33.6
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	-	14.3	14.3
Additions	-	7.6	7.6
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers" (refer Note 51)	799.5	35.7	835.2
Disposals	-	-	-
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>799.5</b>	<b>57.6</b>	<b>857.1</b>
<b>Accumulated amortisation</b>			
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	-	13.1	13.1
Amortisation for the year	-	10.5	10.5
Deletions	-	4.8	4.8
Assets held for sale <sup>1</sup>	-	10.2	10.2
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	-	8.6	8.6
Amortisation for the year	31.0	11.4	42.4
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers" (refer Note 51)	-	19.3	19.3
Deletions	-	-	-
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>31.0</b>	<b>39.3</b>	<b>70.3</b>
<b>Net Block</b>			
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	-	5.7	5.7
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>768.5</b>	<b>18.3</b>	<b>786.8</b>

<sup>1</sup> The transaction of sale of assets of Mechatronics business to Schaeffler Technologies Solution India Private Limited, which was approved by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company at its meeting held on 27 July 2022. The assets net of WDV ₹23.4 million which were disclosed as assets held for sale, have been sold during the year.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 4 Financial assets (non-current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>(i) Security deposits</b>	150.3	133.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>150.3</b>	<b>133.6</b>
<b>Breakup of security deposit</b>		
Considered goods secured	-	-
Considered goods unsecured	150.3	133.6
Which have significant increase credit risk	-	-
Credit impaired	-	-
<b>(ii) Other</b>		
Bank deposits with remaining maturity of more than 12 months <sup>1</sup>	5.0	1,034.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>5.0</b>	<b>1,034.5</b>
<b>Total (iii)+(iv)</b>	<b>155.3</b>	<b>1,168.1</b>

<sup>1</sup> Includes deposits of ₹ nil million (2022: ₹229.5 million) under lein.

## 5 Deferred tax assets (net)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>		
Amortisation of contract assets	45.0	41.2
Exchange loss on cash flow hedges	0.2	7.0
<b>(A)</b>	<b>45.2</b>	<b>48.2</b>
<b>Deferred tax assets</b>		
Excess of depreciation / amortisation on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets provided in accounts over depreciation / amortisation under tax laws	65.8	234.2
Provision for employee benefits	175.2	145.7
Provision for expenses and others	25.3	25.4
Allowance for expected credit loss	5.0	8.4
Leases	23.1	19.0
<b>(B)</b>	<b>294.4</b>	<b>432.7</b>
<b>Net deferred tax assets (B - A)</b>	<b>249.2</b>	<b>384.5</b>

## Movement in deferred tax assets / (liabilities) net

	(₹ in million)							
	Depreciation	Provision for employee benefits	Provision for expenses and others	Allowance for expected credit loss	Leases	Amortisation of contract assets	Exchange gain / (loss) on cash flow hedges	Total
<b>As at January 1, 2022</b>	<b>184.0</b>	<b>157.7</b>	<b>47.6</b>	<b>11.5</b>	<b>15.3</b>	<b>(16.3)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>399.8</b>
<b>(Charged) / credited to:</b>								
Statement of Profit and Loss	50.2	(1.5)	(22.2)	(3.1)	3.7	(24.9)	(7.0)	(4.8)
Other Comprehensive Income	-	(10.5)	-	-	-	-	-	(10.5)
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>	<b>234.2</b>	<b>145.7</b>	<b>25.4</b>	<b>8.4</b>	<b>19.0</b>	<b>(41.2)</b>	<b>(7.0)</b>	<b>384.5</b>
<b>(Charged) / credited to:</b>								
Statement of Profit and Loss	33.3	14.6	(0.1)	(3.4)	4.1	(3.8)	6.8	51.5
DTL on business combination at acquisition date (refer Note 51)	201.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	201.7
Other Comprehensive Income	-	14.9	-	-	-	-	-	14.9
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>65.8</b>	<b>175.2</b>	<b>25.3</b>	<b>5.0</b>	<b>23.1</b>	<b>(45.0)</b>	<b>(0.2)</b>	<b>249.2</b>



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 6 Non-current income-tax assets (net)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Advance tax recoverable (net of provisions for tax ₹2,289.5 million, 2022: ₹2,220.0 million)	779.1	962.2
<b>Total</b>	<b>779.1</b>	<b>962.2</b>

## 7 Other non-current assets

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
VAT, excise and others receivable (paid under protest)	77.3	77.5
Stamp duty (paid under protest, refer Note 34 d)	250.0	250.0
Other balance with government authorities	79.5	89.7
Capital advance, considered good	507.6	562.2
Contract assets	185.9	171.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,100.3</b>	<b>1,150.4</b>

## 8 Inventories

(Valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Raw materials and components (including goods-in-transit ₹2,129.2 million; 2022: ₹2,109.5 million)	3,766.8	3,930.0
Work-in-progress	612.7	452.7
Finished goods	3,387.3	2,893.2
Stock-in-trade (including goods-in-transit ₹1,898.9 million; 2022: ₹2,005.7 million)	4,715.4	4,586.2
Stores and spares (including goods-in-transit ₹19.1 million; 2022: ₹7.0 million)	673.9	571.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>13,156.1</b>	<b>12,433.7</b>

The Group follows suitable provisioning norms for writing down the value of Inventories towards slow moving and non-moving inventory. As at December 31, 2023, provision for write-down of inventories to net realisable value is ₹955.6 million (2022: ₹1,148.6 million).

## 9 Trade receivables

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Other than related parties <sup>1</sup>	8,668.0	7,511.5
From related parties (refer Note 36)	1,910.5	2,845.9
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	(22.6)	(33.3)
	<b>10,555.9</b>	<b>10,324.1</b>
Of which;		
secured, considered good	19.9	17.0
unsecured, considered good	10,550.4	10,331.0
which have significant increase in credit risk	8.2	9.4
	10,578.5	10,357.4
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss	(22.6)	(33.3)
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,555.9</b>	<b>10,324.1</b>

<sup>1</sup> Includes receivable of ₹5.3 million (2022: ₹10.0 million), from a private limited companies in which an Independent Director is a Director.

The Group's exposure to currency risk and credit risk related to trade receivables are disclosed in Note 38 A(i) and C.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Trade receivables ageing

Particulars	Current but not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
		← 6 months	6 months – 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	→ 3 years	
		2023 (₹ in million)					
Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered good	10,302.8	165.7	96.8	2.5	0.1	2.4	10,570.3
Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	1.7	-	-	-	-	1.7
Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	6.5	-	-	-	-	6.5
Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Gross receivables</b>	<b>10,302.8</b>	<b>173.9</b>	<b>96.8</b>	<b>2.5</b>	<b>0.1</b>	<b>2.4</b>	<b>10,578.5</b>
<b>Less: Allowance for credit losses</b>							<b>(22.6)</b>
<b>Net receivables</b>							<b>10,555.9</b>

Particulars	Current but not due	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment					Total
		← 6 months	6 months – 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	→ 3 years	
		2022 (₹ in million)					
Undisputed Trade Receivables – considered good	10,066.6	277.8	1.2	-	2.4	-	10,348.0
Undisputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	4.6	-	-	-	-	4.6
Undisputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed Trade Receivables – which have significant increase in credit risk	-	0.1	4.7	-	-	-	4.8
Disputed Trade Receivables – credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Gross receivables</b>	<b>10,066.6</b>	<b>282.5</b>	<b>5.9</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2.4</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>10,357.4</b>
<b>Less: Allowance for credit losses</b>							<b>(33.3)</b>
<b>Net receivables</b>							<b>10,324.1</b>

## 10 Cash and cash equivalents

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Cash on hand	0.1	-
Balances with banks:		
on current accounts	636.0	831.4
on deposit accounts (with original maturity of 3 months or less)	61.0	829.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>697.1</b>	<b>1,660.4</b>

The Group has been sanctioned an unsecured working capital limit of ₹1,550 million by banks. The Group has not utilised this limit during the reporting period.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 11 Bank balances other than Cash and cash equivalents

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Bank deposits with original maturity of more than 3 months and remaining maturity of less than 12 months <sup>1</sup>	15,148.1	13,875.4
Restricted deposits (unclaimed dividend)	11.4	9.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>15,159.5</b>	<b>13,884.9</b>

<sup>1</sup> Includes deposits of ₹229.5 million (2022: ₹403.1 million) under lein.

## 12 Other current financial assets

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>(i) Security deposits</b>		
<b>Total</b>	<b>32.4</b>	<b>37.2</b>
<b>Breakup of security deposit</b>		
Considered goods secured	-	-
Considered goods unsecured	32.4	37.2
Which have significant increase credit risk	-	-
Credit impaired	-	-
<b>(ii) Other</b>		
Other receivables - related parties (refer Note 36)	61.1	56.5
Interest accrued - fixed deposits	311.0	241.4
Interest accrued - others	4.8	2.4
Derivative forward exchange contracts	0.8	27.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>377.7</b>	<b>327.9</b>
<b>Total (i)+(ii)</b>	<b>410.1</b>	<b>365.1</b>

## 13 Other current assets

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Unsecured and considered good</b>		
Balance with Government authorities	743.7	591.1
Advances for supply of goods and services	277.2	222.7
Export incentives receivable	51.1	46.7
Advances to employees	5.2	2.6
Prepaid expenses	5.7	1.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,082.9</b>	<b>864.6</b>

## 14 Equity share capital

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Authorised capital</b>		
627,500,000 equity shares of ₹2 each (2022: 627,500,000 equity shares of ₹2 each)	1,255.0	1,255.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,255.0</b>	<b>1,255.0</b>
<b>Issued, subscribed and paid-up</b>		
156,303,670 fully paid-up equity shares of ₹2 each (2022: 156,303,670 fully paid-up equity shares of ₹2 each)	312.6	312.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>312.6</b>	<b>312.6</b>

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Details of Promoters shares holding

2023

(₹ in million)

S. No.	Promoter name	Number of shares held <sup>1</sup>	% of total shares	% change during the year
1	Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH	42,645,915	27.28%	-
2	Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH	32,142,865	20.56%	-
3	Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH	23,462,255	15.01%	-
4	Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH	17,612,200	11.27%	-

2022

(₹ in million)

S. No.	Promoter name	Number of shares held <sup>1</sup>	% of total shares	% change during the year
1	Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH	42,645,915	27.28%	-
2	Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH	32,142,865	20.56%	-
3	Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH	23,462,255	15.01%	-
4	Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH	17,612,200	11.27%	-

### a) Reconciliation of shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year:

(₹ in million)

	2023		2022	
	No. of shares	Amount	No. of shares	Amount
<b>Equity shares</b>				
Shares outstanding at the beginning of the year	156,303,670	312.6	31,260,734	312.6
Increase in Equity shares on sub-division of 1 (one) equity share of face value of ₹10 each into 5 (five) equity shares of face value of ₹2 each <sup>1</sup>	-	-	125,042,936	-
Shares outstanding at the end of the year	156,303,670	312.6	156,303,670	312.6

### b) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to equity shares:

The Group has a single class of equity shares having par value of ₹2 per share. Accordingly, all equity shares rank equally with regard to one vote per share held. The dividends proposed by the Board of directors is subject to the approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation of the Group, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive assets of the Group, after distribution of all preferential amounts, in the proportion to their shareholding.

### c) Shares held by ultimate holding company and / or their subsidiaries/ affiliates:

(₹ in million)

Name of Shareholders	2023		2022	
	No. of Shares held (of ₹2 each) <sup>1</sup>	Amount	No. of Shares held (of ₹2 each) <sup>1</sup>	Amount
Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH (affiliates)	42,645,915	85.3	42,645,915	85.3
Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH (affiliates)	32,142,865	64.3	32,142,865	64.3
Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH (affiliates)	23,462,255	46.9	23,462,255	46.9
Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH (affiliates)	17,612,200	35.2	17,612,200	35.2
<b>Total</b>	<b>115,863,235</b>	<b>231.7</b>	<b>115,863,235</b>	<b>231.7</b>

### d) Particulars of shareholders holding more than 5% shares of a class of shares:

(₹ in million)

Name of Shareholder	2023		2022	
	No. of Shares held <sup>1</sup>	% of shareholding	No. of Shares held <sup>1</sup>	% of shareholding
Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH	42,645,915	27.28%	42,645,915	27.28%
Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH	32,142,865	20.56%	32,142,865	20.56%
Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH	23,462,255	15.01%	23,462,255	15.01%
Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH	17,612,200	11.27%	17,612,200	11.27%

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders accorded in the extra-ordinary general meeting of the company held on December 19, 2021, each equity share of face value of ₹10/- per share was subdivided into five equity shares of face value of ₹2/- per share, with effect from February 9, 2022.

- e) The Group in aggregate has not issued, any equity shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to contract without consideration received in cash, Bonus Shares issued and shares bought back during the period of 5 years immediately preceding the financial year.





# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 15 Other equity

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Capital reserve</b>	617.8	617.8
(A)	<b>617.8</b>	<b>617.8</b>
<b>Securities premium</b>	600.0	600.0
(B)	<b>600.0</b>	<b>600.0</b>
<b>General reserve</b>	4,218.4	4,218.4
(C)	<b>4,218.4</b>	<b>4,218.4</b>
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
At the commencement of the year	37,110.2	30,787.9
Add: Net profit for the year	8,990.2	8,792.1
Remeasurements of defined benefit liability / asset (net of tax) (FVTOCI)	(44.4)	31.0
Less: Appropriations		
Dividends paid	3,751.3	2,500.8
(D)	<b>42,304.7</b>	<b>37,110.2</b>
<b>Total (A+B+C+D)</b>	<b>47,740.9</b>	<b>42,546.4</b>

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Holding Company during the year:

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
₹24 per equity share of face value of ₹2/- each (2022: ₹16 per equity share of face value of ₹2/- each)	3,751.3	2,500.8
	<b>3,751.3</b>	<b>2,500.8</b>

After the reporting dates, the following dividends were proposed by the Board of Directors of the Holding Company subject to the approval at the ensuing annual general meeting and hence, dividends have not been disclosed as liabilities.

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Dividend of ₹26 per equity share of face value of ₹2/- each (2022: ₹24 per equity share of face value ₹2/- each)	4,063.9	3,751.3

## 16 a) Lease liabilities (non current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Lease liabilities	406.5	473.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>406.5</b>	<b>473.6</b>

## 16 b) Lease liabilities (current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Lease liabilities	104.5	100.2
<b>Total</b>	<b>104.5</b>	<b>100.2</b>

## 17 Other financial liabilities (non current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Employee liabilities	86.0	75.0
Security deposits from customers / suppliers	22.8	19.9
<b>Total</b>	<b>108.8</b>	<b>94.9</b>

## 18 Provisions (non current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Provision for other statutory matters (being litigated) <sup>1</sup>	12.0	12.0
Provision for warranties	32.8	48.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>44.8</b>	<b>60.8</b>

<sup>1</sup> Provisions are made for ongoing litigation on tax and regulatory matters, the liabilities for which will be ascertained on conclusion of the respective assessments.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 19 Current financial liability - Trade payables

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Total outstanding dues of micro and small enterprises	1,526.3	1,598.9
Other than related parties	3,814.0	3,879.6
Related parties (refer Note 36)	5,211.1	5,638.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,551.4</b>	<b>11,117.3</b>

The Group's exposure to currency and liquidity risks related to trade payables is disclosed in Note 38 A(i) and B.

### Trade Payables Ageing

Particulars	2023				Total
	(₹ in million)				
	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	> 3 years	
Undisputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,514.2	4.5	1.9	5.8	1,526.4
Undisputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	8,946.4	13.6	14.6	50.4	9,025.0
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,460.6</b>	<b>18.1</b>	<b>16.5</b>	<b>56.2</b>	<b>10,551.4</b>

Particulars	2022				Total
	(₹ in million)				
	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment				
	< 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	> 3 years	
Undisputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	1,582.7	10.0	3.0	3.2	1,598.9
Undisputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	9,380.1	28.9	52.6	56.8	9,518.4
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>10,962.8</b>	<b>38.9</b>	<b>55.6</b>	<b>60.0</b>	<b>11,117.3</b>

## 20 Other current financial liabilities

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Employee liabilities	578.3	647.6
Creditors for capital goods		
Other than related parties	459.8	353.4
Related parties (refer Note 36)	894.0	137.0
Accrued expense	176.5	114.8
Unclaimed dividends <sup>1</sup>	11.4	9.5
Other payables	10.6	8.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,130.6</b>	<b>1,270.3</b>

<sup>1</sup> There are no amounts due for payment to the Investor Education and Protection Fund under Section 125 of the Companies Act, 2013 as at the year end.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 21 Other current liabilities

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Advance against asset held for sale (refer Note 36)	-	300.0
Advances from customers (refer Note 46)	50.6	94.9
TDS payable	88.3	82.9
GST Payable	260.7	143.6
Other statutory dues	40.9	10.9
<b>Total</b>	<b>440.5</b>	<b>632.3</b>

## 22 Provisions (Current)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Provision for employee benefits</b>		
Compensated absences	549.8	494.1
Gratuity (refer Note 40)	105.3	48.5
<b>Other provisions</b>		
Provision for warranties <sup>1</sup>	30.6	35.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>685.7</b>	<b>578.2</b>

<sup>1</sup> Warranty provision is estimated for expected warranty claims in respect of eligible products sold during the year by the Group, which usually carry a warranty period ranging from 12 to 24 months from the date of sale. The provision is determined based on the historical data. The timing and amount of cashflows will be determined on receipt of claims.

## Additional disclosures relating to certain provisions (as per Ind AS 37):

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Warranties</b>		
At the commencement of the year	84.4	66.7
Provision made during the year	36.0	20.3
Provision utilised during the year	(57.0)	(2.6)
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>63.4</b>	<b>84.4</b>

## 23 Revenue from operations

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Revenue from Contract with Customer</b>		
<b>Sale of products</b>		
Manufactured goods	53,914.6	50,049.7
Traded goods	17,108.5	16,914.6
	<b>71,023.1</b>	<b>66,964.3</b>
<b>Sale of services</b>	296.2	454.0
<b>Other operating revenues</b>		
Export incentives	238.9	274.0
Scrap sales	950.9	981.9
<b>Total</b>	<b>72,509.1</b>	<b>68,674.2</b>

The management determines the information reported under Note 42 and 46 reporting is sufficient to meet the disclosure objective with respect to disaggregation of revenue and geographical segment under Ind AS 115 Revenue from contract with Customers. Hence, no separate disclosures of disaggregated revenues are reported.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 24 Other income

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Interest income</b>		
On fixed deposits	942.5	577.7
On loan and others	43.1	66.5
Provisions no longer required written-back	13.4	12.4
Other income	221.1	120.2
Profit on sale / retirement of assets (net)	25.4	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,245.5</b>	<b>776.8</b>

## 25 Cost of materials consumed<sup>1</sup>

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Inventory of materials at the beginning of the year	3,930.0	2,921.5
Purchases	30,671.5	28,729.3
Inventory of materials at the end of the year	3,766.8	3,930.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>30,834.7</b>	<b>27,720.8</b>

<sup>1</sup> The consumption amounts shown above have been ascertained on the basis of materials consumed and after considering excess / shortages ascertained on physical verification.

## 26 Purchases of stock-in-trade

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Purchase of traded goods	14,942.5	15,362.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>14,942.5</b>	<b>15,362.0</b>

## 27 Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade and work-in progress<sup>1</sup>

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Decrease / (Increase) in inventory of finished goods</b>		
Opening inventory	2,893.2	2,604.2
Less: Closing inventory	3,387.3	2,893.2
<b>(A)</b>	<b>(494.1)</b>	<b>(289.0)</b>
<b>(Increase) in inventory of traded goods</b>		
Opening inventory	4,620.5	4,220.8
Less: Closing inventory	4,715.4	4,586.2
<b>(B)</b>	<b>(94.9)</b>	<b>(365.4)</b>
<b>(Increase) in inventory of work-in-progress</b>		
Opening inventory	452.7	547.6
Less: Closing inventory	612.7	452.7
<b>(C)</b>	<b>(160.0)</b>	<b>94.9</b>
<b>Total (A + B + C)</b>	<b>(749.0)</b>	<b>(559.5)</b>

<sup>1</sup> Closing inventory is net off scrapped / reworked items and shortages / excesses.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 28 Employee benefits expense

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Salaries, wages and incentives	3,904.5	3,693.4
Contributions to: (refer Note 40)		
- Provident and other funds	207.6	189.1
- Gratuity fund	66.0	65.2
- Superannuation fund	33.4	33.1
Compensated absences	110.8	43.1
Staff welfare expenses	297.1	282.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>4,619.4</b>	<b>4,305.9</b>

## 29 Finance costs

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Interest and finance charges on lease liability	29.6	30.9
Bank and other financial charges	13.1	4.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>42.7</b>	<b>35.5</b>

## 30 Depreciation and amortisation expense

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Depreciation on property, plant and equipment	2,087.6	1,963.5
Depreciation of right of use of assets (refer Note 47)	100.1	90.6
Amortisation of intangible assets	42.4	10.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,230.1</b>	<b>2,064.6</b>

## 31 Other expenses

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Consumption of stores and spare parts	2,543.8	2,561.2
Power and fuel	980.9	874.6
Freight, clearing and forwarding	740.1	744.4
Rent	27.0	27.3
Repairs and maintenance		
- Building	23.4	17.4
- Machinery	39.2	45.5
- Others	142.2	100.0
Insurance	93.8	62.1
Rates and taxes	57.2	56.6
Travelling expenses	325.0	180.5
Legal and professional fees	100.8	75.3
Payments to auditors (refer Note below)	8.7	8.0
Fees for use of technology (refer Note 36)	1,410.2	1,295.6
Advertising and sales promotion	174.3	141.2
Bank charges	5.9	14.6
Telephone and other communication expenses	38.3	25.0
Printing and stationery	21.1	18.5
Bad debts written off	2.6	5.9
Loss on sale / retirement of assets (net)	-	6.0
Loss on account of foreign exchange fluctuations (net)	29.6	15.0
Warranty costs	36.0	20.3
Outside services	2,685.7	2,506.6
Corporate Social Responsibility expenditure (refer Note below)	160.2	118.3
Miscellaneous expenses	71.6	39.3
Less: Capitalised for own consumption	(68.1)	(58.1)
<b>Total</b>	<b>9,649.5</b>	<b>8,901.1</b>



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Note : Payments to auditors

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
As auditors		
- Statutory audit	5.6	5.0
- Limited review	3.0	3.0
- Out of pocket expense	0.1	-
- Other services	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>8.7</b>	<b>8.0</b>

## 32 Income tax expense

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>(a) Current tax</b>		
Current tax on profit during the year	3,172.9	2,975.0
Tax in respect of prior years	26.1	(1.5)
<b>Total current tax expense</b>	<b>3,199.0</b>	<b>2,973.5</b>
<b>(b) Deferred tax</b>		
Deferred tax (credit) / expense attributable to origination and reversal of temporary differences	(51.5)	4.8
<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>3,147.5</b>	<b>2,978.3</b>
Reconciliation of effective tax rate		
Profit before tax	12,137.7	11,770.4
Current tax at the Indian tax rate of 25.17%	3,055.1	2,962.6
Tax adjustments of earlier years	26.1	(1.5)
Expenses allowable when paid and other timing differences	66.3	29.4
Effect of exempt other income/weighted deduction	-	(12.2)
<b>Tax expense recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss</b>	<b>3,147.5</b>	<b>2,978.3</b>
<b>Tax impact recognised in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)</b>		
Remeasurement of defined benefits obligation	14.9	(10.5)
<b>Total</b>	<b>14.9</b>	<b>(10.5)</b>

## 33 Earnings Per Share (EPS)

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
a) Amount used as the numerator		
Profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (₹ in million)	8,990.2	8,792.1
b) Weighted average number of equity shares used as the denominator (Nos.) (refer Note 48)	15,63,03,670	15,63,03,670
c) Nominal value of share (in ₹)	2.0	2.0
d) Earnings per share (Basic and Diluted) (in ₹)	57.5	56.3



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 34 Contingent liabilities not provided for in respect of:

Claims against the Group not acknowledged as debts:

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>a) Employees and ex-employees related matters:</b>		
(i) Matters pending in labour court / civil court / High Court for reinstatement of service / recovery of salary, PF and ESIC matters.	106.1	154.5
(ii) Demand for discontinuing of contract system and for differential wages	48.2	12.7
	<b>154.3</b>	<b>167.2</b>
<b>b) (i) Sales-tax</b>		
For non receipt of C Forms and non acceptance of Group's claim of certain sales as exempt sales in respect of various assessment years.	25.7	65.2
<b>(ii) Excise duty and Service tax:</b>		
In respect of matters decided against the Group, for which the Group is in appeal with higher authorities	138.2	116.5
	<b>163.9</b>	<b>181.7</b>
<b>c) Income tax:</b>		
(i) In respect of matters decided against the Group, for which the Group is in appeal with higher authorities.	284.6	160.3
	<b>284.6</b>	<b>160.3</b>
In respect of above matters, it is not practicable for the Group to estimate the closure of these issues and consequential timing of cash flows, if any.		
<b>d) Others:</b>		
Demand notice for stamp duty on Order of Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench, approving the Scheme of Amalgamation of INA Bearings India Private Limited and LuK India Private Limited with the Group, for which the Group is in appeal with higher authorities.	250.0	250.0
	<b>250.0</b>	<b>250.0</b>

## 35 Commitments

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Contracts on capital account:</b>		
Estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account and not provided for (net of capital advance ₹507.6 million; 2022: ₹562.2 million).	4,888.8	4,171.8

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 36 Related Party disclosures as required under Ind AS-24 are given below:

### 1) Name and nature of relationship of the related party where control exists:

The ultimate control lies with INA Holding Schaeffler GmbH & Co. KG, Germany.

### 2) Names of the Related Parties having transactions with the Group during the year.

2023	2022
<b>Ultimate holding Company</b>	<b>Ultimate holding Company</b>
INA Holding Schaeffler GmbH & Co. KG, Germany	INA Holding Schaeffler GmbH & Co. KG, Germany
<b>Holding Company</b>	
Schaeffler India Limited	
<b>Subsidiaries</b>	
KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited, India - 100% Holding (w.e.f. September 8, 2023)	
<b>Fellow subsidiaries / Affiliates</b>	<b>Fellow subsidiaries / Affiliates</b>
Schaeffler Australia Pty Ltd., Australia	Schaeffler Australia Pty Ltd., Australia
Schaeffler Brasil Ltda., Brasil	Schaeffler Austria GmbH, Austria
Schaeffler Canada Inc., Canada	Schaeffler Brasil Ltda., Brasil
Schaeffler (China) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler Canada Inc., Canada
Schaeffler Trading (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler (China) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler (Ningxia) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler Trading (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler Friction Products (Suzhou) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler (Ningxia) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler (Nanjing) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler Friction Products (Suzhou) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler (Xiangtan) Co., Ltd., China	Schaeffler (Nanjing) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler Middle East FZE., Dubai	Schaeffler (Xiangtan) Co., Ltd., China
Schaeffler France SAS., France	Schaeffler Middle East FZE., Dubai
WPB Water Pump Bearing GmbH & Co. KG, Germany	Schaeffler France SAS., France
Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	WPB Water Pump Bearing GmbH & Co. KG, Germany
Schaeffler Automotive Buehl GmbH & Co. KG, Germany	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany
Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket GmbH & Co. KG, Germany	Schaeffler Automotive Buehl GmbH & Co. KG, Germany
Schaeffler AG, Germany	Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket GmbH & Co. KG., Germany
Schaeffler Friction Products GmbH, Germany	LuK Unna GmbH & Co. KG., Germany
Compact Dynamics GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler AG, Germany
Schaeffler Digital Solutions GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Engineering GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Consulting GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Monitoring Services GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Ultra Precision Drives GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Friction Products GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Sondermaschinenbau AG & Co. KG, Germany	Schaeffler Digital Solutions GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH, Germany	Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH, Germany
Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH, Germany	Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH, Germany
Schaeffler Hong Kong Company Limited, Hong Kong	Schaeffler Hong Kong Company Limited, Hong Kong
Schaeffler Savaria Kft., Hungary	Schaeffler Savaria Kft., Hungary
Schaeffler Debrecen Kft., Hungary	FAG Magyarorszag Ipari Kft., Hungary
Schaeffler Technology Solutions India Private Limited, India	Schaeffler Bearings Indonesia, PT., Indonesia
Schaeffler Bearings Indonesia, PT., Indonesia	Schaeffler Water Pump Bearing Italia S.r.l., Itali
Schaeffler Water Pump Bearing Italia S.r.l., Itali	Schaeffler Italia S.r.l., Itali
Schaeffler Italia S.r.l., Itali	Schaeffler Technologies Solution India Private Limited, India
Schaeffler Japan Co., Limited, Japan	Schaeffler Japan Co., Ltd., Japan
Schaeffler Ansan Corporation, Korea	Schaeffler Ansan Corporation, Korea
Schaeffler Korea Corporation, Korea	Schaeffler Korea Corporation, Korea
Schaeffler Bearings (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., Malaysia	Schaeffler Bearings (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., Malaysia
Schaeffler Transmisión, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico	Schaeffler Transmisión, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico
Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico	Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

2023	2022
Schaeffler Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico	Schaeffler Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V., Mexico
Radine B.V., Netherland	Schaeffler Philippines Inc., Philippines
Schaeffler Philippines Inc., Philippines	Schaeffler Portugal, Unipessoal, Lda., Portugal
Schaeffler Portugal, Unipessoal, Lda., Portugal	Schaeffler Romania S.R.L., Romania
Schaeffler Romania S.R.L., Romania	Schaeffler (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Singapore
Schaeffler (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Singapore	Schaeffler Kysuce, spol. s r.o., Slovakia
Schaeffler Kysuce, spol. s r.o., Slovakia	Schaeffler Skalica, spol. s r.o., Slovakia
Schaeffler Skalica, spol. s r.o., Slovakia	Schaeffler South Africa (Pty.) Ltd., South Africa
Schaeffler South Africa (Pty.) Ltd., South Africa	Schaeffler (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Thailand
Schaeffler Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Thailand	Schaeffler Manufacturing (Thailand) Co., Ltd., Thailand
Schaeffler Turkey Endüstri ve Otomotiv Ticaret Limited Sirketi., Turkey	Schaeffler (UK) Limited, UK
Schaeffler (UK) Limited, UK	Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket (UK), Limited, UK
Schaeffler Automotive Aftermarket (UK), Limited, UK	Schaeffler Group USA, Inc., USA
Schaeffler Group USA, Inc., USA	Schaeffler Transmission Systems, LLC., USA
Schaeffler Transmission Systems, LLC., USA	Schaeffler Vietnam Co., Ltd., Vietnam
Schaeffler Vietnam Co., Ltd., Vietnam	
<b>Key Management Personnel</b>	<b>Key Management Personnel</b>
Mr. Harsha Kadam, Managing Director	Mr. Harsha Kadam, Managing Director
Ms. Hardevi Vazirani, Director Finance and CFO (w.e.f. February 13, 2024)	Mr. Satish Patel, Director Finance and CFO
Mr. Satish Patel, Director Finance and CFO (up to February 12, 2024)	

### 3) Transactions with related parties during the year:

Nature of transactions	₹ in million		
	Fellow subsidiaries/ Affiliates	Key Management Personnel	Total
Purchase of finished goods	<b>11,753.0</b> (11,634.7)	-	<b>11,753.0</b> (11,634.7)
Purchase of raw materials and components and spares	<b>8,321.4</b> (7,535.4)	-	<b>8,321.4</b> (7,535.4)
Purchase of tangible assets	<b>1,886.4</b> (751.3)	-	<b>1,886.4</b> (751.3)
Fees for use of technology / trademark	<b>1,410.0</b> (1,295.6)	-	<b>1,410.0</b> (1,295.6)
Travelling, training, testing, support fee and other cost	<b>517.4</b> (548.4)	-	<b>517.4</b> (548.4)
Dividend for the year - 2022	<b>2,780.4</b>	-	<b>2,780.4</b>
2021	(1,853.6)	-	(1,853.6)
SAP, other IT systems and connectivity cost	<b>535.5</b> (515.2)	-	<b>535.5</b> (515.2)
Expat cost	<b>0.7</b> (7.5)	-	<b>0.7</b> (7.5)
Commission on guarantee - other cost	<b>1.6</b> (2.4)	-	<b>1.6</b> (2.4)
Sale of finished goods	<b>8,816.1</b> (10,115.3)	-	<b>8,816.1</b> (10,115.3)
Sale of tangible assets	<b>382.1</b>	-	<b>382.1</b>
Reimbursement of expenses	<b>181.4</b> (109.1)	-	<b>181.4</b> (109.1)
Service income	<b>164.6</b> (308.7)	-	<b>164.6</b> (308.7)
Managerial remuneration <sup>1</sup>	-	<b>59.6</b>	<b>59.6</b>
	-	(53.7)	(53.7)

<sup>1</sup> In the case of present key management personnel, remuneration does not include gratuity and leave encashment benefits which are determined for the Group as a whole.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 4) Balances outstanding as at 31 December 2023:

Nature of Transaction	(₹ in million)
	Fellow subsidiaries / Affiliates
<b>Trade receivables</b>	
Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>1,009.5</b>
	(1,260.9)
Schaeffler Trading (Shanghai) Co. Ltd., China	<b>213.5</b>
	(346.6)
Others	<b>687.5</b>
	(1,238.4)
2023	<b>1,910.5</b>
2022	(2,845.9)
<b>Trade payables</b>	
Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>3,818.9</b>
	(3,911.1)
Others	<b>1,392.2</b>
	(1,727.7)
2023	<b>5,211.1</b>
2022	(5,638.8)
<b>Other receivables</b>	
Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>15.9</b>
	(22.9)
Schaeffler (China) Co., Ltd., China	<b>6.9</b>
	-
Schaeffler (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Singapore	<b>6.2</b>
	(6.1)
Others	<b>32.1</b>
	(27.5)
2023	<b>61.1</b>
2022	(56.5)
<b>Creditors for Capital goods</b>	
Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>284.8</b>
	(79.7)
Schaeffler (China) Co., Ltd., China <sup>1</sup>	<b>249.4</b>
	(0.0)
Schaeffler Savaria Kft., Hungary	<b>206.5</b>
	-
Schaeffler Sondermaschinenbau AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>89.8</b>
	-
Others	<b>63.5</b>
	(57.3)
2023	<b>894.0</b>
2022	(137.0)
<b>Advance against asset held for sale</b>	
Schaeffler Technologies Solution India Pvt. Limited, India	<b>-</b>
	(300.0)
2023	<b>-</b>
2022	(300.0)

<sup>1</sup> Values less than ₹ 1 million.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 5) The significant related party transactions are as under:

Nature of Transactions	Fellow subsidiaries / Affiliates	Amount	
			(₹ in million)
Purchase of finished goods	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>8,897.6</b>	(8,864.7)
	Schaeffler (China) Co. Ltd.China	<b>1,176.6</b>	(669.7)
Purchase of raw material and components and spares	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>4,207.0</b>	(4,083.5)
	Schaeffler (China) Co. Ltd.China	<b>1,185.5</b>	(661.8)
	Schaeffler Friction Products (Suzhou) Co., Ltd.,	<b>1,158.9</b>	(953.8)
Purchase of tangible assets	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>469.9</b>	(239.2)
	Schaeffler Kysuce, spol. s r.o., Slovakia	<b>413.1</b>	(200.4)
	Schaeffler (China) Co. Ltd. China	<b>299.6</b>	(13.7)
	Schaeffler Korea Corporation., Korea	<b>231.9</b>	-
	Schaeffler Savaria Kft., Hungary	<b>206.6</b>	-
Sale of finished goods	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>3,625.1</b>	(3783.5)
	Schaeffler Trading( Shanghai) Co. Ltd; China	<b>996.2</b>	(1814.6)
Sale of tangible assets	Schaeffler Technology Solutions India Pvt. Limited, India	<b>382.1</b>	-
Fees for use of technology / trademark	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>1,410.0</b>	(1295.6)
SAP, other IT systems and connectivity cost	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>535.5</b>	(515.2)
Travelling, training, testing, support fee and other cost	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>173.7</b>	(212.1)
	Schaeffler (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Singapore	<b>68.4</b>	(42.9)
	Schaeffler Kysuce, spol. s r.o., Slovakia	<b>61.5</b>	(81.9)
Expat cost	Schaeffler Automotive Buehl GmbH & Co. KG, Germany	<b>0.7</b>	(7.5)
Commission on guarantee - other cost	Schaeffler AG, Germany	<b>1.6</b>	(2.4)
Reimbursement of expenses	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>58.2</b>	(28.7)
	Schaeffler (Singapore) Pte. Ltd., Singapore	<b>23.9</b>	(19.2)
	Schaeffler Technology Solutions India Pvt. Limited, India	<b>26.8</b>	-
Service income	Schaeffler Technologies AG & Co. KG, Germany	<b>163.3</b>	(268.4)
Managerial remuneration	Mr. Harsha Kadam	<b>40.1</b>	(36.7)
	Mr. Satish Patel	<b>19.5</b>	(17.0)
Dividend paid	Schaeffler Schweinfurt Beteiligungs GmbH, Germany	<b>1,023.3</b>	(682.2)
	Schaeffler Bühl Verwaltungs GmbH, Germany	<b>771.2</b>	(514.2)
	Schaeffler Verwaltungsholding Sechs GmbH, Germany	<b>563.1</b>	(375.4)
	Industriewerk Schaeffler INA-Ingenieurdienst GmbH, Germany	<b>422.8</b>	(281.8)

Amounts in brackets represents previous year amounts.

Terms and conditions with related parties;

The sales to and purchases from related parties including fixed Assets and other expenses are made in the normal course of business and on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free.

Names and details of fellow subsidiaries, affiliates and subsidiary having transaction value in excess of 10% in line transactions during the year.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 37 Derivative instruments:

The Group's exposure to foreign currency fluctuations relates to foreign currency assets, liabilities and forecasted cash flows. The Group limits the effects of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by following established risk management policies including the use of derivatives like forward contracts. The Group has entered into foreign currency forward contracts, majority having maturity of less than one year from reporting date, to hedge its risks associated with foreign currency fluctuations relating to such highly probable transactions. The currencies in which these transactions are mainly denominated is in US Dollars.

### Outstanding derivative instruments

Category	Currency hedged	2023		2022	
		Notional amount in foreign currency	Equivalent amount (₹ in million)	Notional amount in foreign currency	Equivalent amount (₹ in million)
Forward exchange contracts (to hedge highly probable import payables)	USD	7,762,000	645.9	15,200,000	1,257.4

The Group holds the following instruments to hedge exposures to changes in foreign currency:

### Maturity

	2023		2022	
	1-6 months	6-12 months	1-6 months	6-12 months
Foreign currency risk				
Forward exchange contracts				
Net exposure (₹ in million)	447.5	198.4	718.8	538.5
Average INR: USD forward contract rate	83.4	84.2	80.8	83.2

### Foreign currency exposures as at December 31, 2023:

Particulars	Currency	Amount in foreign currency	Equivalent amount (₹ in million)
Trade Payables	USD	<b>21,973,306.0</b>	<b>1,828.6</b>
		(20,785,540.6)	(1,719.4)
	EUR	<b>2,384,462.7</b>	<b>219.3</b>
		(2,829,034.6)	(249.8)
	CHF <sup>1</sup>	<b>461.65</b>	<b>0.0</b>
		(3,108.5)	(0.3)
	GBP <sup>1</sup>	-	-
	(508.0)	(0.1)	
	JPY	<b>1,236,800.0</b>	<b>0.7</b>
		(8,176,104.0)	(5.1)
	CNY	<b>13,699,651.4</b>	<b>160.6</b>
		(7,638,743.4)	(91.6)
Trade Receivables	USD	<b>9,444,008.5</b>	<b>785.9</b>
		(17,899,242.2)	(1,480.6)
	EUR	<b>819,891.5</b>	<b>75.4</b>
		(786,350.5)	(69.4)
Bank balance in EEFC accounts	USD	<b>761,559.4</b>	<b>63.4</b>
		(404,019.1)	(33.4)
	EUR <sup>1</sup>	<b>203,239.7</b>	<b>18.7</b>
		(26.5)	(0.0)

Amounts in brackets represents previous year numbers.

<sup>1</sup> Values less than ₹1 million.





# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period are as follows:

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Financial assets</b>		
<b>Trade receivables</b>		
USD	785.9	1,480.6
EUR	75.4	69.4
<b>Bank Balances in EEFC account</b>		
USD	63.4	33.4
EUR <sup>1</sup>	18.7	0.0
<b>Total Exposure to foreign currency assets</b>	<b>943.4</b>	<b>1,583.4</b>

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Trade payables</b>		
USD	1,828.6	1,719.4
EUR	219.3	249.8
CHF <sup>1</sup>	0.0	0.3
JPY	0.7	5.1
GBP	-	0.1
CNY	160.6	91.6
<b>Total Exposure to foreign currency liabilities</b>	<b>2,209.2</b>	<b>2,066.3</b>

<sup>1</sup> Values less than ₹1 million.

## 38 Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- market risk [refer 38 (A) below]
- liquidity risk [refer 38 (B) below]
- credit risk [refer 38 (C) below]

In the course of its business, the Group is exposed primarily to aforesaid risks, which may impact the fair value of its financial instruments. The Group has a risk management system which not only covers the foreign exchange risks but also other risks associated with the financial assets and liabilities such as credit risks. The risk management strategy is approved by Board of Directors which is implemented by the Group's management. The risk management framework aims to create a stable business planning environment by reducing the impact of market related risks, credit risks and currency fluctuations on the Group's earnings. The risks identified through the risk management system are analysed and evaluated by the Group's management and reported to the Board of Directors periodically along with report of planned mitigation measures.

### A) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of any loss in future earnings, in realizable fair values or in future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the foreign currency exchange rates, liquidity and other market changes. Future specific market movements cannot be normally predicted with reasonable accuracy.

#### (i) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect to the US Dollars and Euro. Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the Group's functional currency (Indian Rupees).

The Group has import and export transactions in foreign currencies. Imports are higher than exports and hence the Group has foreign currency exposure to the extent of imports being higher than exports. The risk of foreign currency fluctuation is mitigated through hedging. Please refer Note 37 for details of foreign currency exposure.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of reporting period are as follows:

## Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in major foreign currencies like USD and EUR with all other variables held constant:

		(₹ in million)	
		Effect on Profit Before Tax	
		2023	2022
USD	+ 5%	(49.0)	(10.3)
	- 5%	49.0	10.3
EUR	+ 5%	(6.3)	(9.0)
	- 5%	6.3	9.0
CHF	+ 5%	(0.0)	(0.0)
	- 5%	0.0	0.0
JPY	+ 5%	(0.0)	(0.3)
	- 5%	0.0	0.3
GBP	+ 5%	0.0	(0.0)
	- 5%	-	0.0
CNY	+ 5%	(8.0)	(4.6)
	- 5%	8.0	4.6

## (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk exposure: The Group does not have interest bearing borrowings and interest rate risk is towards opportunity cost on investment in tax free bonds. Surplus funds are being invested in bank deposits at fixed interest rates and the tenure is managed to match with the Group's liquidity profile.

## B) Liquidity risk

The Group's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and cash flows generated from operations. The Group regularly monitors actual cash flows and forecasts to ensure that the Group maintains sufficient liquidity to meet the operation needs.

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company's financial liabilities based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows (except lease liabilities refer Note 47) at the balance sheet date:

(₹ in million)				
	Carrying amount	Less than 12 months	More than 12 months	Total
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Lease liabilities	511.0	104.5	406.5	511.0
Trade payables	10,551.4	10,551.4	-	10,551.4
Security deposits from customers / suppliers	22.8	-	22.8	22.8
Employee liabilities	664.3	664.3	-	664.3
Creditors for capital goods	1,353.8	1,353.8	-	1,353.8
Accrued expense	176.5	176.5	-	176.5
Unclaimed dividends	11.4	11.4	-	11.4
Other payables	10.6	10.6	-	10.6



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

	(₹ in million)			
	Carrying amount	Less than 12 months	More than 12 months	Total
<b>As at December 31, 2022</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Lease liabilities	573.8	100.2	473.6	573.8
Trade payables	11,117.3	11,117.3	-	11,117.3
Security deposits from customers / suppliers	19.9	-	19.9	19.9
Employee liabilities	722.6	722.6	-	722.6
Creditors for capital goods	490.4	490.4	-	490.4
Accrued expense	114.8	114.8	-	114.8
Unclaimed dividends	9.5	9.5	-	9.5
Other payables	8.0	8.0	-	8.0

## C) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the unexpected loss in financial instruments if the counter parties fails to discharge it's contractual obligations in entirety and timely. The Group is exposed to credit risks arising from it's operating and financing activities such as trade receivables, loans and advances and other financial instruments. The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure.

### Trade receivables

Credit risk on trade receivables is limited due to the Company's diversified customer base which includes public sector enterprises and reputed private corporates. For trade receivables, the Company computes expected credit loss allowance based on provision matrix which is prepared considering customer's industry segment and historically observed overdue rate over expected life of trade receivables ranging from 0.04% to 0.78%, except for few customer where specific provisions is being created. The expected credit loss allowance is considered as a percentage of net receivable position.

	₹ in million			
	2023		2022	
	Less than 6 months	More than 6 months	Less than 6 months	More than 6 months
Gross carrying amount	10,476.7	101.8	10,349.1	8.3
Allowance for expected credit loss	(15.9)	(6.7)	(30.0)	(3.3)
<b>Carrying amount of trade receivables (net)</b>	<b>10,460.8</b>	<b>95.1</b>	<b>10,319.1</b>	<b>5.0</b>

### Reconciliation of expected credit loss allowance is as follows:

	₹ in millions
<b>As at January 1, 2023</b>	<b>33.3</b>
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers" (refer Note 51)	-
Movement in expected credit loss allowance	(10.7)
<b>As at December 31, 2023</b>	<b>22.6</b>

### Financial assets other than trade receivables

Credit risk on cash and cash equivalents, bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents is limited as the Group generally invest in deposits with banks which have high credit rating assigned by external agencies. Based on the Group's historical experience, the credit risk on other financial assets is low.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 39 Capital management

For the purpose of Group's capital management, capital includes equity share capital and all other reserves attributable to equity shareholders. The Group has a long-term strategy of pursuing profitable growth. Capital is managed proactively to secure the existence of the Group as a going concern in the long-term and create financial flexibility for profitable growth in order to add value to the Group. A further aim of the capital management is to ensure long-term availability of liquidity, maintain strong credit ratings and ensure optimal capital structure in order to support business through continuing growth and maximising shareholders value. The Group funds its operations through internal accruals and the Management along with the Board of Directors of Holding Company regularly monitor the returns on capital as well as dividend levels to shareholders.

## 40 Employee benefits: Post employment benefit plans

### Defined contribution plans

The Group makes contributions, determined as a specified percentage of employee salaries, in respect of qualifying employees towards Provident Fund and Superannuation Fund which are defined contribution plans. The Group has no obligations other than to make the specified contributions. The contributions are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss as they accrue. The amount recognised as an expense towards contribution to Provident Fund and others for the year aggregated to ₹207.6 million (2022: ₹189.1 million) and contribution to superannuation fund for the year aggregated to ₹33.4 million (2022: ₹33.1 million).

### Defined benefit plans

The Group has defined benefit plans that provide gratuity benefit. The gratuity plan entitles an employee, who has rendered at least five years of continuous service, to receive one-half month's salary for each year of completed service at the time of retirement/exit. The Scheme is funded by the plan assets.

The following table summarises the position of assets and obligations

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Present value of funded obligations	935.9	824.1
Fair value of plan assets	830.6	775.6
<b>Liability recognised in balance sheet</b>	<b>105.3</b>	<b>48.5</b>

### Classification into current / non-current

The (asset) / liability in respect of each of the plans comprises of the following non-current and current portions:

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Noncurrent liability	-	-
Current liability	105.3	48.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>105.3</b>	<b>48.5</b>



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Movement in present values of defined benefit obligations:

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Defined benefit obligation at January 1	824.1	807.2
Effect of Acquisition of "Koovers"	2.2	-
Service cost	63.5	60.7
Interest cost	54.7	46.7
<b>Actuarial (gains)/ losses recognised in Other Comprehensive Income due to:</b>		
Change in assumptions	63.6	(57.2)
Demographic assumptions	-	-
Experience changes	0.1	23.6
Benefits paid / Employees contribution	(72.3)	(53.0)
Liabilities assumed / (settled)	-	(3.9)
<b>Defined benefit obligation at December 31</b>	<b>935.9</b>	<b>824.1</b>

## Movement in fair value of plan assets:

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Fair value of plan assets at January 1	775.6	709.9
Return on plan assets recognised in other comprehensive income	3.6	8.5
Interest on plan assets	52.9	42.1
Contributions by employer	70.9	68.1
Benefits paid / Employees contribution	(72.4)	(53.0)
<b>Fair value of plan assets at December 31</b>	<b>830.6</b>	<b>775.6</b>

## Expense recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss:

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Current service cost	64.3	60.7
Interest on net defined benefit liability / (asset)	1.7	4.5
<b>Total included in Employee benefits expense</b>	<b>66.0</b>	<b>65.2</b>

## Remeasurements recognised in other comprehensive income

	(₹ in million)	
	Gratuity	
	2023	2022
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on defined benefit obligation	63.7	(33.6)
Return on plan assets excluding interest income	(3.6)	(8.5)
Currency effects - OCI from DBO	-	0.6
	<b>60.1</b>	<b>(41.5)</b>

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Principal actuarial assumptions at the balance sheet date

	Gratuity		
	2023 (Holding Company)	2022 (Holding Company)	2023 (Subsidiary Company)
Discount rate per annum as at December 31	7.20%	7.30%	7.20%
Expected return per annum on plan assets as at December 31	7.30%	7.30%	0.00%
Future salary increment	6.50%	6.50%	7.00%
Retirement age	58 Years	58 Years	58 Years
Mortality	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table	Indian Assured Lives Mortality (2012-14) Ult table
Attrition rate	6%- 13%	6%- 13%	10%
The weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation (in years)	6.42	6.47	15.91

Note: The estimates of future salary increases, considered in actuarial valuation takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.

## Sensitivity Analysis

The following table summarizes the impact in percentage terms on the reported defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period arising on account of an increase or decrease in the reported assumption by 100 basis points:

Holding Company	2023		2022	
	Increase	Decrease	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (100 bps movement on DBO)	(6.04%)	6.85%	(6.08%)	6.90%
Salary escalation rate (100 bps movement on DBO)	6.84%	(6.14%)	6.89%	(6.19%)

  

Subsidiary Company	2023	
	Increase	Decrease
Discount rate (100 bps movement on DBO)	(13.30%)	7.44%
Salary escalation rate (100 bps movement on DBO)	6.93%	(13.26%)

These sensitivities have been calculated to show the movement in defined benefit obligation in isolation and assuming there are no other changes in market conditions at the accounting date. There have been no changes from the previous years in the methods and assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analyses.

## The major categories of plan assets are as follows

	(₹ in million)		
	2023		
	Quoted	Unquoted	Total
Insurer managed funds (Life Insurance Corporation)	-	825.7	825.7
Others	-	4.9	4.9

## Maturity profile of defined benefit obligations:

Year	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Year 1	181.6	152.5
Year 2	148.9	110.4
Year 3	104.2	120.6
Year 4	81.3	85.2
Year 5	85.7	67.6
Year 6	67.5	70.0
Year 7	71.0	55.9
Year 8	57.1	62.2
Year 9	58.6	48.3
Year 10 and above	834.2	734.9



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## Characteristics of defined benefit plans and risks associated with them:

Valuations of defined benefit plan are performed on certain basic set of pre-determined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary over time. Thus, the Group is exposed to various risks in providing the above benefit plans which are as follows:

- (i) **Interest Rate risk:** The plan exposes the Group to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (i.e. value of defined benefit obligation).
- (ii) **Salary Escalation Risk:** The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of obligation will have a bearing on the plan's liability.
- (iii) **Demographic Risk:** The Group has used certain mortality and attrition assumptions in valuation of the liability. The Group is exposed to the risk of actual experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption.
- (iv) **Investment Risk:** The Group has funded with well established Govt. of India undertaking & other IRDA approved agency and therefore, there is no material investment risk.

## 41 Financial instruments

### A) Accounting classifications

The following tables shows the carrying amount / fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial instruments category	(₹ in million)	
	Carrying value / Fair value 2023	2022
<b>Financial Assets</b>		
<b>a) Measurement at amortised cost</b>		
Trade receivables	10,555.9	10,324.1
Cash and cash equivalents	697.1	1,660.4
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	15,159.5	13,884.9
Security deposits	150.3	133.6
Other financial assets	415.1	1,399.6
<b>Total Financial Assets</b>	<b>26,977.9</b>	<b>27,402.6</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>		
<b>a) Measurement at amortised cost</b>		
Trade payables	10,551.4	11,117.3
Other financial liabilities	2,239.4	1,365.2
Lease liabilities	511.0	573.8
<b>Total Financial Liabilities</b>	<b>13,301.8</b>	<b>13,056.3</b>

The carrying amounts of all financial instruments (except derivative instruments which are measured at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income and long-term loans) are not materially different from their fair values, since these are of short term nature.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## B) Fair value hierarchy

The following table provides quantitative disclosures of fair value measurement hierarchy of financial instruments as referred above:

### December 31, 2023

				(₹ in million)
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	2023
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
Trade receivables	-	-	10,555.9	10,555.9
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	697.1	697.1
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	15,159.5	15,159.5
Security deposits	-	-	150.3	150.3
Other financial assets	-	-	415.1	415.1
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>26,977.9</b>	<b>26,977.9</b>

				(₹ in million)
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	2023
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade payables	-	-	10,551.4	10,551.4
Other financial liabilities	-	-	2,239.4	2,239.4
Lease liabilities	-	-	511.0	511.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,301.8</b>	<b>13,301.8</b>

### December 31, 2022

				(₹ in million)
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	2022
<b>Financial Assets</b>				
Trade receivables	-	-	10,324.1	10,324.1
Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	1,660.4	1,660.4
Bank balances other than cash and cash equivalents	-	-	13,884.9	13,884.9
Security deposits	-	-	133.6	133.6
Other financial assets	-	-	1,399.6	1,399.6
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>27,402.6</b>	<b>27,402.6</b>

				(₹ in million)
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	2022
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade payables	-	-	11,117.3	11,117.3
Other financial liabilities	-	-	1,365.2	1,365.2
Lease liabilities	-	-	573.8	573.8
<b>Total</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>13,056.3</b>	<b>13,056.3</b>

### Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

Specific valuation techniques used in measuring Level 2 and Level 3 fair values for financial instruments include:

- The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the balance sheet date
- All financial assets and liabilities referred in Level 3 are measured at amortised cost, their carrying amount are reasonable approximation of their fair value



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 42 Segment reporting

### (i) Information about business segments:

As per 'Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments', the Group has reported segment information under two segments i.e 1) Mobility components and related solutions and 2) Others.

Particulars	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
<b>(A) Segment Revenue (Net revenue / income)</b>		
<b>Mobility components and related solutions</b>		
Automotive Technologies	30,230.3	27,065.0
Automotive Aftermarket	7,060.5	5,935.8
Industrial	13,106.9	12,572.4
Exports & Others <sup>1</sup>	6,718.4	8,303.6
<b>Sub total (a)</b>	<b>57,116.1</b>	<b>53,876.8</b>
<b>Others</b>		
Automotive Technologies	-	-
Automotive Aftermarket	-	-
Industrial	12,371.1	11,674.2
Exports & Others <sup>1</sup>	3,021.9	3,123.2
<b>Sub total (b)</b>	<b>15,393.0</b>	<b>14,797.4</b>
<b>(c) Total Revenue</b>		
Automotive Technologies	30,230.3	27,065.0
Automotive Aftermarket	7,060.5	5,935.8
Industrial	25,478.0	24,246.6
Exports & Others <sup>1</sup>	9,740.3	11,426.8
<b>Revenue from operations (a + b)</b>	<b>72,509.1</b>	<b>68,674.2</b>
<b>(B) Segment Results (Profit before unallocable income, finance costs, exceptional items and tax)</b>		
Mobility components and related solutions	7,902.2	8,121.6
Others	3,079.7	2,757.7
<b>Total profit before unallocable income, finance costs, exceptional items and tax</b>	<b>10,981.9</b>	<b>10,879.3</b>
Less : Finance cost	42.7	35.5
Add : Unallocable Income	1,245.5	776.8
Add : Exceptional items (refer Note 51 and 49)	(47.0)	149.8
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>12,137.7</b>	<b>11,770.4</b>
<b>(C) Segment assets</b>		
Mobility components and related solutions <sup>2</sup>	38,807.4	32,878.8
Others	5,097.5	4,950.8
Unallocated	18,760.2	19,437.6
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>62,665.1</b>	<b>57,267.2</b>
<b>(D) Segment liabilities</b>		
Mobility components and related solutions	10,450.5	10,342.6
Others	2,290.4	2,433.0
Unallocated	1,870.7	1,632.6
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>14,611.6</b>	<b>14,408.2</b>
<b>(E) Net capital employed</b>	<b>48,053.5</b>	<b>42,859.0</b>

<sup>1</sup> Export & Others mainly includes exports to group companies, scrap sales and other operating income

<sup>2</sup> Property, plant and equipment (PPE) of the Group is predominantly used for 'Mobility components and related solutions' and hence has been disclosed as a segment asset under that reportable segment.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## (ii) Secondary segment information

The geographical information analyses the Group's revenues and non-current assets by the Group's country of domicile (i.e. India) and outside India. In presenting the geographical information, segment revenue has been based on geographical location of customers and segment assets which have been based on the geographical location of the assets.

### (a) Revenues

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
India	62,931.9	57,818.9
Outside India	9,577.2	10,855.3
<b>Total</b>	<b>72,509.1</b>	<b>68,674.2</b>

### (b) Non-current assets<sup>1</sup>

	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
India	21,199.9	15,833.1
Outside India	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>21,199.9</b>	<b>15,833.1</b>

<sup>1</sup> Non-current assets exclude financial instruments, deferred tax assets, post employment benefit assets and rights arising under insurance contracts, if any.

### (c) Customers accounted individually more than 10% of the revenue 2023 none (2022: none).

**43** Research and development expenses under the respective heads aggregate to ₹994.7 million (2022: ₹972.2 million) including of capital nature ₹73.7 million (2022: ₹66.5 million).

	2023				2022			
	Maneja, Savli (Vadodara)	Talegoan (Pune)	Hosur	Total	Maneja, Savli (Vadodara)	Talegoan (Pune)	Hosur	Total
Revenue expenses on research and development included under various heads of expenditure	367.1	335.3	218.6	921.0	390.1	333.1	182.5	905.7
Capital expenses on research and development capitalised along with other Fixed assets	66.8	1.4	5.5	73.7	15.9	1.5	49.1	66.5
<b>Total</b>	<b>433.9</b>	<b>336.7</b>	<b>224.1</b>	<b>994.7</b>	<b>406.0</b>	<b>334.6</b>	<b>231.6</b>	<b>972.2</b>

**44** The tax year for the Group being the year ending March 31, 2024, provision for taxation for the year ended December 31, 2023 is aggregate of provision made for three months ended March 31, 2023 and provision based on amounts for remaining nine months ended December 31, 2023, the ultimate tax liability of which will be determined on the basis of figures for the fiscal year April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2024.

The Group's international transactions with associated enterprises are at arm's length, as per the independent accountant's report for the year ended March 31, 2023. The Management believes that the Group's international transactions with associated enterprises post March 31, 2023 continue to be at arm's length and that transfer pricing legislations will not have any impact on the Ind AS financial statements, particularly on the amount of tax expenses for the year and the amount of provision for taxation at the year end.

In the year 2019 the Group elected to exercise the option permitted under section 115BAA of the Income-tax Act 1961 as introduced by the Taxation Laws (Amendment) Ordinance, 2019 with effect from April 1, 2019. Accordingly, the Group has recognised provision for Income Tax and deferred tax expenses for the twelve months ended December 31, 2019 on the basis of estimated annual effective income tax rate.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 45 Amalgamation of INA Bearings India Private Limited and LuK India Private Limited with the group

Scheme of Amalgamation of INA Bearings India Private Limited and LuK India Private Limited (jointly referred to as 'transferor companies') with Schaeffler India Limited, has been approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Chennai and Mumbai Benches vide their orders dated June 13, 2018 and October 8, 2018 respectively.

## 46 Revenue (Ind AS 115)

The Group is manufacturing and distribution of bearings, engine systems and transmission components, chassis applications, clutch systems and other automotive parts. All sales are made at a point in time and revenue recognised upon satisfaction of the performance obligations which is typically upon dispatch/ delivery.

### A Revenue recognised from Contract liabilities (Advances from Customers)

Particulars	₹ in million	
	2023	2022
Closing Contract liabilities	50.6	94.9

The Contract liabilities outstanding at the beginning of the year has been recognised as revenue during the year ended December 31, 2023.

### B Reconciliation of revenue as per contract price and as recognised in statement of profit and loss

Particulars	₹ in million	
	2023	2022
Revenue as per Contract price	71,842.1	67,697.6
Less: Incentives and rebates	637.0	600.2
Less: Discounts	182.0	133.1
Revenue as per statement of profit and loss	71,023.1	66,964.3

## 47 Leases

### 1 Practical expedients applied

- Applied discount rate based Incremental borrowing rate as per portfolio of leases of similar assets in similar economic environment with a similar period
- Applied the exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term on the date of initial application.
- Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.

2 The Group's significant leasing/ licensing arrangements are mainly in respect of residential / office premises. Leases generally have a lease term ranging from 12 months to 120 months. Most of the leases are renewable by mutual consent on mutually agreeable terms.

### 3 Right-of-use assets by class of assets is as follows.

Particulars	Gross Block				Amortisation				Net Block
	As at Jan 1, 2023	Additions	Deductions	As at Dec 31, 2023	As at Jan 1, 2023	For the Year	Deductions	As at Dec 31, 2023	As at Dec 31, 2023
	₹ in million								
<b>Tangible Assets</b>									
Leasehold land	540.6	-	-	540.6	3.4	5.8	-	9.2	531.4
Buildings	742.1	11.6	-	753.7	248.6	92.9	-	341.5	412.2
Vehicle	5.5	9.4	-	14.9	5.5	1.4	-	6.9	8.0
<b>Total (ii)</b>	<b>1,288.2</b>	<b>21.0</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,309.2</b>	<b>257.5</b>	<b>100.1</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>357.6</b>	<b>951.6</b>

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

**4** Finance costs includes interest expense amounting to ₹29.6 millions (2022: ₹30.9 millions) on lease liability accounted in accordance with Ind AS 116 “Leases”.

**5** Rent expense in Note No. 31 Represents lease charges for short term leases.

## 6 Lease liabilities

The table provides details regarding contractual liabilities of lease liabilities on an undiscounted basis:

Particulars	(₹ in million)	
	2023	2022
Undiscounted future cash outflows		
Not later than 1 year	65.1	60.7
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	528.4	536.1
Later than 5 years	-	89.3

The Group does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its lease liabilities as the current assets are sufficient to meet the obligations related to lease liabilities as and when they fall due.

**48** Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders accorded on December 19, 2021 vide postal ballot conducted by the Holding Company, each equity share of face value of ₹10/- per share was subdivided into 5 equity share of face value of ₹2/- per share with record date February 9, 2022.

**49** Consequent to the approvals received from the Board of Directors of the Holding Company at its meeting held on May 23, 2022, the Group has entered into a business transfer agreement on June 29, 2022 with CATENSYS India Private Limited and has sold its Chain Drive business under Automotive Technologies segment by way of a slump sale on a going concern basis for a lumpsum consideration of ₹294.2 million. The gain on sale of business amounting to ₹149.8 million has been recognised as an exceptional item in the above results.

**50** Additional information pursuant to Para 2 of Part III General instructions for the preparation of consolidated financial statements, for a company required to comply with Ind AS

### a) As at and for the year ended 31 December 2023

Sr. No.	Name of the entity	(₹ in million)							
		Net Assets, i.e., total assets minus total liabilities		Share in Profit or Loss for the year		Share in Other Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year		Share in Total Comprehensive Income / (loss) for the year	
		% of consolidated net assets	Amount	% of consolidated Profit	Amount	% of consolidated Other Comprehensive Income	Amount	% of consolidated total comprehensive income	Amount
<b>I</b>	<b>Holding Company</b>								
	Schaeffler India Limited	100%	48,153.6	101%	9,090.3	100%	(44.4)	101%	9,045.9
<b>II</b>	<b>Subsidiaries - Indian</b>								
	KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited	0%	(64.8)	-1%	(69.1)	0%	-	-1%	(69.1)
	Total		48,088.8		9,021.2		(44.4)		8,976.8
	Add / (Less): Inter company elimination and consolidation adjustment		(35.3)		(31.0)		-		(31.0)
	<b>Total</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>48,053.5</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>8,990.2</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>(44.4)</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>8,945.8</b>

(i) The contribution of Holding and subsidiaries are considered based on the financial statements of respective entities without considering elimination and consolidation adjustments.

(ii) There were no acquisitions in the year ended 31 December 2022.



# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## 51 Business Combination

### A Summary of acquisition

- i) The Board of Directors of the Company on August 28, 2023 had approved acquisition of 100% shares 1,204,758 of ₹10/- each of KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited (in the following “Koovers”) for a total purchase consideration of ₹1,424.0 million in 100% cash consideration. Schaeffler india Limited has completed the above acquisition by acquiring 100% shareholding of Koovers on September 8, 2023 in cash consideration. Consequently, Koover’s has become a subsidiary of the Company. The expenditure towards acquisition of Koovers mainly includes professional/consulting fees, stamp duties and other costs amounting to ₹47.0 million has been recognised as an exceptional items.

Koovers offers spare parts solution to Indian Automotive aftermarket workshops via B-to-B e-commerce platform. The acquisition is in line with Schaeffler India’s strategic initiatives for growth and provides a synergy potential. It will be a key enabler for the aftermarket ecosystem, including distribution partner and help to play an important role in the fast growing and evolving aftermarket digital landscape.

Summary of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as at the acquisition date (8 September 2023):

The fair values of the identifiable assets and liabilities of the above mentioned acquired company at the date of acquisition are as under:

Particulars	(₹ in million)
Assets	Amount
Property, plant and equipment	4.1
Intangible Assets	16.4
Inventories	34.3
Trade receivables	36.5
Other financial assets	4.2
Other current assets	35.4
Cash & cash equivalents	2.5
<b>Total Assets (A)</b>	<b>133.4</b>
<b>Less: Liabilities</b>	
Trade payable	(31.4)
Borrowings	(86.9)
Other liabilities	(11.2)
Deferred tax liabilities	(0.5)
<b>Total Liabilities (B)</b>	<b>(130.0)</b>
<b>Net identifiable assets (A-B)</b>	<b>3.4</b>

### Measurement of Fair Values

Assets Acquired	Valuation Technique
Trademark / domain names “Koovers”	Relief-from-royalty method : The relief-from-royalty method considers the discounted estimated royalty payments that are expected to be avoided as a result of the patents being owned. The royalty rate has been considered based on evaluation of comparable transactions in B2B eCommerce space.
Deferred tax liabilities	Deferred taxes due to fair value adjustments regarding intangible assets amount to a net liability position and are based on the prevailing tax rate.

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## ii) Purchase Price Allocation

The purchase price is allocated to assets acquired and liabilities assumed based upon determination of fair values at the dates of acquisition is as follows:

(₹ in million)			
Component	Acquiree's carrying	Adjustments on account of Fair value	Purchase price allocated
Net assets	3.4	-	3.4
Trademark / domain names "Koovers"	-	799.5	799.5
Deferred tax liabilities	-	(201.2)	(201.2)
<b>Total</b>	<b>3.4</b>	<b>598.3</b>	<b>601.7</b>
<b>Net assets acquired by Holding company</b>			<b>601.7</b>
Goodwill	-	-	822.3
<b>Total purchase price</b>			<b>1,424.0</b>

## iii) Purchase Consideration

(₹ in million)	
Particulars	Amount
Cash paid	1,424.0
<b>Total purchase consideration</b>	<b>1,424.0</b>

## iv) Computation of goodwill

Goodwill mainly represents the expected synergies that will flow to the Group from combining operations of the acquiree, optimisation of resources and operating on a larger scale in the Indian AAM (Automotive aftermarket) e-Commerce.

(₹ in million)	
Particulars	Amount
Consideration transferred	1,424.0
Less: Net assets acquired	(601.7)
<b>Goodwill arising on acquisition</b>	<b>822.3</b>

### Goodwill

The valuation of goodwill is based on the value of the estimated synergies and the value expected to be generated by speed to market and to attract new customers within the market (going concern value). Furthermore, goodwill also accounts for the potential that Koover's platform can be scaled-up in scope for new products and services as well as in range. Goodwill particularly comprises assets which are not separately recognised.

## v) Purchase consideration - cash outflow

(₹ in million)	
Particulars	Amount
Cash consideration	1,424.0
Less: Acquired on acquisition	
Cash and bank balances	(2.5)
<b>Net outflow of cash - investing activities</b>	<b>1,421.5</b>

## vi) Significant judgement & accounting estimates

Ind AS 103 requires the identifiable intangible assets and contingent consideration to be fair valued in order to ascertain the net fair value of identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the acquiree. Estimates are required to be made in determining the value of contingent consideration and intangible assets. These valuations are conducted by external valuation experts. These measurements are based on information available at the acquisition date and are based on expectations and assumptions that have been deemed reasonable by the Management.





# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

## B Goodwill movement

Particulars	(₹ in million)
	Amount
Opening balance	-
Add: On acquisition of Koover's	822.3
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>822.3</b>

## C Other information

- i) There were no acquisitions in the year ended 31 December 2022.
- ii) The Group has prepared its first consolidated financial statement considering that it has acquired 100% stake in KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited in the current year. Accordingly the comparable numbers presented above are the same as the standalone result for year 2022, and therefore these numbers are not comparable.
- iii) The Group does not have Non-controlling interest.
- iv) Revenue from operations of ₹247.5 million and loss after tax of ₹65.6 million, pertaining to Koovers, have been included in consolidated statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2023. Management estimates that if the acquisition had taken place at the beginning of the year, revenue from operations for the Group would have been ₹72,994.3 million and the profit after tax for the Group would have been ₹8,933.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2023.
- v) Acquisition related cost amounting to ₹47.0 million have been included in 'Exceptional Items' in consolidated statement of profit and loss.
- vi) Goodwill recognised on acquisition is not expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

## 52 Other Statutory Information

- 1 "The Group does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Group for holding any Benami property."
- 2 The Group does not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- 3 The Group does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- 4 The Group has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- 5 The Group has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
  - a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Group (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
  - b) provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- 6 The Group has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
  - a) directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
  - b) provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- 7 The Group does not have any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961).

# Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

for the year ended December 31, 2023

- 53** The figures for the previous year have been regrouped/reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with current year classification/disclosure, to make them comparable. The impact of such reclassification/regrouping is not material to the financial statements.
- 54** The consolidated financial statement are approved for issued by the Board of Directors in their meeting held on February 16, 2024.

As per our report of even date attached

**For Walker Chandok & Co. LLP**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No.: 001076N / N-500013

**Khushroo B. Panthaky**

Partner

Membership No.: 042423

Place: Mumbai

Date: February 16, 2024

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**E.V.Sumithasri**

Chairperson

DIN: 07087197

**Hardevi Vazirani**

Director – Finance & CFO

DIN: 10212814

Place: Bengaluru

Date: February 16, 2024

**Harsha Kadam**

Managing Director

DIN: 07736005

**Ashish Tiwari**

VP – Legal & Company Secretary



## Form AOC – 1

(Pursuant to first proviso to sub-section (3) of section 129 read with rule 5 of Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014)

### Statement containing salient features of the financial statement of subsidiary of the Company

Schaeffler India Limited has one wholly owned Subsidiary namely KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited ('Kooovers').

The statement containing salient features of the financial statement of Kooovers is as under:

		(₹ in Million)
Sr. No.	Particulars	Details
1.	Name of the Subsidiary	KRSV Innovative Auto Solutions Private Limited
2.	The date since when subsidiary was acquired	September 8, 2023
3.	Reporting period for the subsidiary concerned, if different from the holding company's reporting period	April 1 to March 31
4.	Reporting currency and Exchange rate as on the last date of the relevant Financial year in the case of foreign subsidiaries	NA
5.	Share capital	12.05
6.	Reserves and surplus	42.62
7.	Total assets	180.63
8.	Total Liabilities	180.63
9.	Investments	0
10.	Turnover	777.43
11.	Profit / (Loss) before taxation	(89.05)
12.	Provision for taxation	0.18
13.	Profit / (Loss) after taxation	(89.22)
14.	Proposed Dividend	0
15.	Extent of shareholding (in percentage)	100%

Names of subsidiaries which are yet to commence operations: Not Applicable

Names of subsidiaries which have been liquidated or sold during the year: Not Applicable